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DECISION, ORDER AND PARTIAL DISMISSAL 
 
 On April 11, 2008 James Argenta (Argenta) and AFSCME, Council 4, Local 
1029 (Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the 
Labor Board) alleging that the Town of Enfield (Town) violated the Municipal Employee 
Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by failing to adhere to an arbitration decision that 
awarded Argenta make whole relief and that the Town breached its duty to bargain in 
good faith with the Union by refusing to return to the State Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration (SBMA) on the issue of damages.  On February 9, 2009 the complaint was 
amended to request that the Board award damages and attorney’s fees pursuant to Section 
31-72 of the Connecticut General Statutes. 



 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for hearings on April 1 and May 27, 2009.  Both parties appeared, were 
represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and 
make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs and reply briefs, the last of which 
was received on August 21, 2009.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the 
following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we issue the following order and 
partial dismissal. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The Town is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.  

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
material times has been the exclusive bargaining representative of dispatchers, librarians, 
and public works employees of the Town. 
 
3. Argenta was a member of the Union during his employment with the Town.  
  
4. The Town and the Union were parties to a collective bargaining agreement in 
effect from July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2005 (Ex. 4) that contained the following 
relevant provisions: 

 
ARTICLE 7 – VACATIONS 

 
7.7 Effective July 1, 2002 article 7.7 through 7.16 shall be in effect… Effective 
July 1, 2002 annual vacation leave with pay shall be earned by all regular full-
time and part-time employees whose normal workweek is twenty (20) hours or 
more in the following manner: 
 
Full years of Service  Days Per Full   Maximum Earned 
    Month of    Days Per Year of 
    Continuous Service  Continuous Service 
     
*** 
More than 13 years  1 3/5 days   19 days 
Through 15th full year 
 
More than 15 full years 1 2/3 days   20 days 
 
7.8 Vacation time must be used within one (1) year from the date when it accrues, 
unless other arrangements are approved in writing first by the employee’s 
Department Head and then by the Town Manager… 
 
*** 
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7.14 Since the purpose of vacation leave is rest and relaxation, no additional 
salary shall be paid an employee in lieu of vacation. 
 

ARTICLE 12 – INSURANCE & PENSION 
 
12.1 Blue Cross Century Preferred Plan with Managed Benefits and the Blue 
Cross Full Service Basic Benefit Dental Plan with employees contribution 0% 
effective July 1, 2001, 2% effective July 1, 2002, 3% effective July 1, 2003 and 
5%, [sic] effective July 1, 2004 of the combined premium for such coverage… 
 
2. In-Network $15 Home and Office Co-Pay with unlimited maximum… 
 
*** 
4. $4.00 Co-Pay Prescription Drug Rider 
 
5. Out-of-network $200 individual/$500 family deductible and 80%-20% co-pay 
on the first $4,000 (individual) or $10,000 (family) of allowable charges, 100% of 
allowable expenses thereafter. 
 

5. The Town and the Union were parties to a successor agreement in effect from 
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2009 (Ex. 3) that contained the following relevant 
provisions: 
 

ARTICLE 7 – VACATIONS 
 
7.0 Annual vacation leave with pay shall be earned by all regular full-time and 
part-time employees whose normal workweek is twenty (20) hours or more in the 
following manner: 
 
Full years of Service  Days Per Full   Maximum Earned 
    Month of    Days Per Year of 
    Continuous Service  Continuous Service 
     
*** 
 
More than 13 years  1 3/5 days   19 days 
Through 15th full year 
 
More than 15 full years 1 2/3 days   20 days 
 
7.1 Vacation time must be used within one (1) year from the date when it accrues, 
unless other arrangements are approved in writing first by the employee’s 
Department Head and then by the Town Manager… 
 
*** 
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7.7 Since the purpose of vacation leave is rest and relaxation, no additional salary 
shall be paid an employee in lieu of vacation. 

 
ARTICLE 12 – INSURANCE & PENSION 

 
12.1 Blue Cross Century Preferred Plan with Managed Benefits and the Blue 
Cross Full Service Basic Benefit Dental Plan with employees contribution 6% 
effective upon ratification, 8% effective July 1, 2006, and 10%, [sic] effective 
July 1, 2007 of the combined premium for such coverage… 
 
2. In-Network $15 Home and Office Co-Pay with unlimited maximum… 
 
*** 
 
4. $4.00 Co-Pay Prescription Drug Rider 
 
5. Out-of-network $200 individual/$500 family deductible and 80%-20% co-pay 
on the first $4,000 (individual) or $10,000 (family) of allowable charges, 100% of 
allowable expenses thereafter. 

 

6. Argenta, at all times relevant to this complaint, was married with three dependent 
children.  
 
7. Argenta was employed as a dispatcher for the Town beginning on August 16, 
1992 and was continuously employed as a dispatcher until his termination effective 
January 12, 2004.   
 
8. Argenta and the Union filed a grievance with the SBMA challenging whether his 
termination was for just cause.  
 
9. During the arbitration hearing the Town objected to Argenta submitting evidence 
on the issue of damages because the issue of whether or not the Town had just cause to 
terminate Argenta had not been decided by the arbitration panel. 
 
10. An arbitration panel issued an Award on Argenta’s grievance on May 12, 2005 
which provided the following (Ex. 5): 
 
 The Town did not have just cause to terminate the grievant. 
 

The termination is set aside and there is substituted therefor [sic] a suspension 
without pay for five (5) days. 

 
He shall therefore be restored to his former employment status and made whole 
for all losses. 
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11. On June 13, 2005 the Town filed an Application with the Superior Court to vacate 
the arbitration award and on March 24, 2006 the Court vacated the award on public 
policy grounds. (Ex. 6) 
 
12. Argenta appealed the decision to the Appellate Court which on April 10, 2007 
reversed the decision of the Superior Court, reinstating the arbitration award. (Ex. 7)   
 
13. The Town petitioned the Supreme Court for Certification to Appeal the decision 
of the Appellate Court.  On May 29, 2007 the Supreme Court denied the petition.  (Ex. 8) 
 
14. On June 25, 2007 Argenta was reinstated to his position as a dispatcher for the 
Town. 
 
15. Following Argenta’s reinstatement with the Town, the parties engaged in 
discussions over what was owed to Argenta to make him “…whole for all losses.”   
 
16. Agreement was reached to restore Argenta’s sick time of 1,064.25 hours and give 
him full credit for pension purposes for the period between January 12, 2004 and June 25, 
2007 (the termination period) except for the five (5) day suspension provided he makes 
his pension contributions for the termination period.   
 
17. The parties did not reach agreement on other aspects of the make whole relief that 
had been awarded, including back pay and benefits.   
 
18. On January 3, 2008 Attorney Stephen McEleney on behalf of Argenta sent a letter 
to the Director of the SBMA, Catherine Serino (Serino), stating the following (Ex. 9): 
 
 Dear Ms. Serino: 
 

As you know the undersigned represents the Union and Mr. Argenta in the 
above captioned matter.  As you will also recall the arbitrators [sic] award 
was the subject of an Application to Vacate which was granted by the 
Superior Court and overturned by the Appellate Court.  The Application 
for Certification to the Superior Court was denied. 
 
Since that time we have been working with the Town of Enfield in an 
attempt to resolve the back-pay and/or benefits issues but have been 
unable to resolve same. 
 
At the hearing before the arbitrators, the undersigned started putting on 
evidence as to damages including lost medical benefits, wages, etc.  The 
undersigned was stopped in that effort by Attorney Mahoney on behalf of 
the Town of Enfield who indicated to the undersigned and the panel, on 
the record, that that issue should be reserved for resolution if and when the 
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panel decided to re-instate Mr. Argenta with back-pay and/or benefits.  
The undersigned agreed in the presence and with concurrence of the panel 
the issue of back-pay and/or benefits should be reserved to the panel for 
decision in the event the parties could not resolve that issue following any 
decision awarding back-pay or benefits. 
 
Mr. Mahoney, according to his attorney, now takes the position that 
although he did interrupt the undersigned in presentation of evidence 
concerning lost medical benefits and/or pay, he did not agree to return to 
the panel for deposition [sic] of that issue in the event of a reinstatement 
award.  The undersigned is unsure exactly what Mr. Mahoney claims was 
the agreement given his conceded interruption of evidence with regard to 
damages. 
 
The undersigned hereby respectfully requests the State Board of 
Mediation and Arbitration schedule another hearing with the same 
arbitrators who issued the award reinstating Mr. Argenta for the purposes 
of addressing the issue of whether there was an agreement to return to the 
panel for back-pay and/or benefits and, if so, a determination of that issue. 
 
Thank you. 
(emphasis in the original) 

 
19.       On January 17, 2008 Attorney Gabriel Jiran on behalf of the Town sent a letter to 
Serino, stating the following (Ex. 10): 
 
 Dear Ms. Serino: 
 

On January 3, 2008, I received correspondence from Stephen McEleney 
requesting that the arbitrators originally assigned to the above-captioned 
case be reconvened to address the issue of the retention of jurisdiction by 
those arbitrators.  The Town objects to this request, and takes the position 
that it never agreed that the arbitrators would retain jurisdiction and that 
the arbitration award gives no indication of such an intent by the panel. 
 
Although the regulations of the Board do not provide guidance on the 
issue, the conventional wisdom is that an arbitrator must specifically retain 
jurisdiction in the award in order to preserve jurisdiction over remedial 
issues.  Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration Works, 6th ed., at pp. 333-34. 
Otherwise, the jurisdiction of the arbitrator ceases upon issuance of the 
award.  In the present case, the arbitrators have given no indication of an 
effort to retain jurisdiction over remedial issues in the case.  The award 
itself merely states that the grievant shall “be restored to his former 
employment status and made whole for all losses.”  The arbitrators could 
have retained jurisdiction over the case for a certain time period in order to 
resolve any issues involved in the reinstatement of the grievant, 
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particularly given that he had been out of work for over a year at the time 
the award was issued.  The fact that the arbitrators did not take this action 
conclusively establishes that their jurisdiction ended upon the issuance of 
the decision. 
 
Based upon the foregoing, the Town objects to the request made in this 
case because the Board does not have jurisdiction over the dispute.  To the 
extent that further briefing or discussion is necessary on this matter, the 
Town will submit additional information as requested by the Board. 

 
20.       On March 11, 2008 Serino responded to the parties as follows (Ex. 11): 
 
 Dear Sirs: 
 

The Board and the panel are in receipt of Atty. McEleney’s request, filed 
on behalf of the Union and Argenta, to schedule another hearing for the 
purpose of addressing the issue of whether there was any agreement to 
return to the panel for back-pay and/or benefits and, if so, make a 
determination of that issue.  We are also in receipt of Atty. Jiran’s 
objection to such request filed on behalf of the Town. 
 
After reviewing the positions of the parties, a decision has been made not 
to re-open the case. 
 

21. Following his termination, Argenta applied for a number of positions both 
in Enfield and other towns, including dispatching positions, Radio Shack and 
Bernie’s.   
 
22. Argenta also applied for two positions with the Town:  Building 
Maintenance and Custodian.  Argenta was not hired for either position.  
 
23. Argenta was hired as a full-time Pro Desk Associate by Home Depot on 
March 17, 2004 at its Bloomfield location.  The pro desk works with building 
contractors.   
 
24. Argenta originally applied at Home Depot’s Enfield location. However, 
Home Depot has a nepotism policy that prohibited him from working in the same 
store as his wife due to the fact his wife worked in the vault/bookkeeping area and 
he would be working a cash register. 
 
25. As a full-time employee of Home Depot, Argenta would occasionally be 
sent home early or told not to report to work without prior notice. 
 
26. Argenta continued to work at Home Depot in Bloomfield until his 
reinstatement to Town employment. 
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27. Argenta’s base pay as a dispatcher for the Town would have been 
$142,480.50 during the termination period. 
 
28. Argenta’s lost overtime with the Town during the termination period was 
$5,974.68. 
 
29. Argenta earned $113,921.46 from his employment at Home Depot from 
March 17, 2004 through June 25, 2007. 
 
30. Argenta received unemployment compensation of $1,326.00 between 
January 12, 2004 and March 17, 2004. 
 
31. The difference in wages between the Town dispatcher base rate and 
Argenta’s full-time Home Depot employment is $33,207.72 for the termination 
period, taking into account full-time wages, unemployment compensation and 
overtime.  
 
32. Argenta has, since high school, engaged in outside employment in 
addition to his full-time employment.  The outside employment primarily 
involved performing home improvement work.     
 
33. In 1998 Argenta started his own company called “Above and Below 
Home Inspections.”  At the time he started Above and Below Home Inspections 
he was not a licensed home inspector. 
 
34. In 2000, the State of Connecticut began requiring home inspectors to be 
licensed.  Argenta began an intern program to obtain his license to perform home 
inspections.   
 
35. In January 2004 when Argenta was terminated from the Town he was still 
completing his work in the intern program for a home inspector’s license.  He 
became fully licensed in August 2004.   
 
36. While in the intern program, Argenta was required to have a licensed 
home inspector accompany him on each inspection and to pay that home inspector 
$60.00 from his fee.     
 
37. If a home that Argenta was inspecting required a pest inspection, the cost 
of that inspection would be paid out of the fee for the home inspection.  In 
addition, he had other expenses associated with the work including generating a 
report ($18.00), a checklist ($2.00) and binder ($4.00).   
 
38. Argenta charged $325.00 for a typical home inspection and $275.00 for a 
condominium inspection. 
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39. Argenta performed seventeen (17) home inspections between January 12, 
2004 and March 17, 2004.   
 
40. Argenta’s home inspection business increased beginning in 2004.  The 
increase was due to his being a fully licensed home inspector, increased real estate 
market activity and his business becoming better known.   
 
41. In 2006 Argenta and his brother formed a new company, Lelan 
Construction, that bought distressed houses, fixed them up and sold them. 
 
42. In 2006 Argenta made $10,000.00 from the sale of a home that Lelan 
Construction purchased and fixed up. 
 
43. In 2007 Lelan Construction bought a second home.  The second home sold 
at a loss of $10,000.00 and fifty (50%) percent of the loss was attributable to 
Argenta. 
 
44. In 2008 real estate market activity declined, affecting Argenta’s Above 
and Below Home Inspections business income. 
 
45. During the termination period Argenta earned $54,072.00 from outside 
work performed in addition to his full time employment.  This amount included 
the profit from Lelan Construction in 2006, but not the 2007 loss. 
 
46. During the termination period Argenta and his wife were not covered by 
health insurance and they did not receive some preventative care and other 
necessary medical treatment.   
 
47. During the termination period Argenta’s three dependent children initially 
were not covered by health insurance. Beginning in the spring of 2005, the 
children were covered by the state’s HUSKY plan. 
 
48. During the termination period Argenta incurred $8,718.33 in out of pocket 
medical expenses for himself and his family including the premiums for the 
HUSKY plan.  (Ex. 13) 
 
49. An employee in the same position as Argenta with the same medical plan 
from the Town would have paid $1,739.02 as a premium share during the 
termination period.   
 
50. Deductibles and co-insurance for the medical services that the Argenta 
family did receive during the termination period would have been $561.00 if they 
had been processed through the medical insurance plan available to Argenta when 
he was a Town employee. 
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51. The route that Argenta regularly took to work at Home Depot in 
Bloomfield was a total of 38.3 miles further round trip from his home than his 
commute to the Town Police Department would have been had he not been 
terminated.   
 
52. There is a shorter route between Argenta’s home and the Bloomfield 
Home Depot which would have reduced his travel by 4.4 miles round trip each 
work day. 
 
53. Argenta did not take the shorter route to work because his work at Home 
Depot required him to normally start his day at 6:00 a.m. and end at 2:30. The 
shorter route would have taken him longer to get back and forth to work because 
of school bus stops and neighborhood traffic at these times. 
 
54. Argenta earned forty (40) fewer vacation days annually with Home Depot 
than he would have earned if he had been employed by the Town during the 
termination period. 
 
55. Upon his reinstatement with the Town, Argenta was credited with 
nineteen (19) vacation days. 
  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  

1.  The Town violated Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act when it failed to comply with 
an arbitration award.  
 
2. The Town did not engage in bad faith bargaining when it objected to the 
continuing jurisdiction of the SBMA. 
 

DISCUSSION 

 Argenta and the Union claim that the Town has committed a prohibited practice 
by failing to comply with an arbitration award requiring Argenta to be made whole for all 
his losses resulting from his termination from the Town.  In addition, Argenta claims that 
the Town engaged in bad faith bargaining because it objected to returning to the SBMA 
on the issue of the make whole relief despite an agreement to do so.  The Town argues 
that it has complied with its obligation to comply with the arbitration award because 
Argenta’s outside earnings mitigated all of his losses resulting from his termination.  The 
Town further argues that there was no agreement to return to the SBMA on the issue of 
damages. 
 

We address initially Argenta’s claim that the Town bargained in bad faith. 
Argenta argues that an agreement was reached between the parties for the SBMA to 
retain jurisdiction to determine damages.  The Town argues that there was no agreement 
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to return to the SBMA and that no specific request was made to bifurcate the hearing or 
for the panel to retain jurisdiction as to the issue of damages.   

 
 On this issue we find in favor of the Town.  The testimony before the Board 
clearly indicates that the Town raised an objection to the presentation of evidence on 
Argenta’s damages prior to the arbitrators' issuing a finding in Argenta's favor.   Further, 
we also find that Argenta’s attorney agreed that the introduction of such evidence at that 
time was premature.  The arbitration panel in its award did not specify that it retained 
jurisdiction over the matter of damages, when it ordered “make whole” relief.    
 

Further, the SBMA’s denial of the Union’s subsequent request to re-open the 
hearing leads us to conclude that there was no evidence of the arbitrators understanding 
of such an agreement, nor that they acquiesced to such an agreement.  We cannot, based 
upon the evidence before us find that an agreement had been reached for the arbitration 
panel to retain jurisdiction.  Thus, we find no violation of the Act.   

 
 The second issue before the Labor Board is whether or not the Town has 
committed a prohibited practice by failing to comply with the arbitration award.  Argenta 
and the Union claim the Town violated Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act when it failed to 
comply with the grievance arbitration award making him “whole for all losses” sustained 
in excess of a five day suspension.  The Town argues that it has not violated the Act 
because Argenta has fully mitigated his economic damages with his outside employment.  
The Town further argues that it has complied with the award by reinstating Argenta to his 
position as a dispatcher and restoring his sick leave and vacation benefits, the non-
economic portion of his loss.  The Town further argues that Argenta has taken an 
unreasonable position in seeking compensation for items that he would not have been 
compensated for had he been working for the Town during the termination period.   
 

Section 7-470(a)(6) of MERA prohibits employers from “[r]efusing to comply 
with a grievance settlement, or arbitration settlement, or a valid award or decision of an 
arbitration panel or arbitrator rendered in accordance with the provisions of section 7-
472.”  When a party claims that there has been a refusal to comply with an arbitration 
award we will interpret the award to ascertain what it requires and then determine 
whether the respondent has complied with those requirements. City of Willimantic, 
Decision No. 1975 (1979).  It is an objective standard and we will find no defense in the 
assertion that the respondent’s action is based on a good faith or plausible interpretation 
of the award.  Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3807(2001); Town of Stratford, 
Decision No. 3277 (1995); City of New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992); Town of 
Newington, Decision No. 2957 (1991); Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 
(1988); Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988).  Our analysis “only 
looks to the language of the settlement” or in this case, the arbitration award. City of 
Waterbury, Decision No. 3593 (1998). 

 
The grievance arbitration panel in the instant case ordered the Town to set the 

termination of the grievant aside and to substitute a suspension without pay of five (5) 
days and it further ordered that, “[h]e shall therefore be restored to his former 
employment status and made whole for all losses.”  In the present case there are a number 
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of items that Argenta claims are required in order to make him “whole for all losses” and 
we address each of Argenta’s claims in turn.  

 
Back Pay 

The parties agree that the difference between what Argenta would have earned 
with the Town including overtime and what he did earn at Home Depot,  including his 
unemployment compensation, is $33,207.72.    

 
The Town claims that it does not owe Argenta any back pay because his earnings 

from his position with Home Depot and his earnings from his outside employment 
together exceed the amount that he would have earned in his position as a dispatcher 
including overtime earnings.  The Town claims that it is entitled to offset all of Argenta’s 
outside employment earnings during the termination period and therefore his damages 
have been mitigated in full.  In the alternative, the Town contends that it is entitled to 
offset a portion of Argenta’s outside earnings because his earnings from his home 
inspection business increased during the termination period.  The Town argues that the 
increase should be determined by a comparison to Argenta's business income for the 
years prior to and following the termination period, i.e., 2003 and 2008.  Argenta argues 
that his earnings from his outside employment should not mitigate his damages because 
he has always had outside employment while working for the Town and they should not 
benefit from this work.     

 
The arbitration award requires the Town to make Argenta “whole for all losses.”  

We find in this case that the loss sustained by Argenta was his full-time employment with 
the Town and the wages he earned as a dispatcher.  In determining the amount of a back 
pay award, an employer’s liability may be reduced by unemployment compensation or 
compensation from other employment, provided such income was not a normal part of 
the grievant’s income prior to his discharge.  See Elkouri and Elkouri, How Arbitration 
Works, pp. 1224-25 (6th Ed., 2003).   

 
We find that Argenta’s income from his businesses was a normal part of his 

income prior to his termination.  Therefore, we hold that Argenta’s earnings from outside 
employment during the termination period should not mitigate the Town’s obligation 
pursuant to the arbitration award.  In this regard, there is no question that Argenta’s 
outside employment with his home inspection business pre-dated his termination.  He 
began his home inspection business in 1998 six years prior to his termination by the 
Town.  Prior to starting the home inspection business Argenta held outside employment 
performing home repairs and home improvements.  The evidence clearly demonstrated 
that Argenta has had employment in addition to whatever full-time employment he was 
engaged in since he was seventeen years old.   Similarly, we find the income and the loss 
that Argenta earned in partnership with his brother in law in Lelan Construction also to 
be a normal part of his income based upon his long history of continued outside 
employment in various capacities throughout his employment with the Town.  
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We find the Town’s claim that it does not owe Argenta any back pay to be 
unreasonable and without a sound basis in law or the evidence in this case.  The Town 
cited a single arbitration award, Dyncorp Fort Rucker Division, 97 LA 572 (Arb. 1991), 
to support its position that all outside income, including outside income from part-time 
employment, should be deducted from a back pay award.  We do not find this argument 
persuasive.  Nor do we find that the Town had a good faith basis for relying on this case.  
If the arbitrators had intended to require an offset for all outside earnings that Argenta 
had during the period of his termination they could have specified exactly that in the 
award, just as the arbitrator in Dyncorp specified.  It is clear in this case that the loss 
suffered by Argenta was the income from his full-time employment with the Town and 
that is the loss we find the Town had the obligation to make whole, without a deduction 
for the outside earnings that were a normal part of Argenta’s earnings.    

 
We have determined that the Town is not entitled to an offset of any of Argenta’s 

outside earnings for the period that he was employed by Home Depot from March 2004 
to his reinstatement in June 2007 and therefore there is no need to address the Town’s 
alternative argument that Argenta’s outside earnings should be apportioned using an 
average to determine the offset against the wage differential during the termination 
period.   We do note however, that the method proposed by the Town does not provide an 
appropriate measure of Argenta's outside earnings.   The home inspections performed by 
Argenta in 2003 were during the period that Argenta was serving his internship and thus 
he was required to share his fees with a fully licensed inspector. The year following his 
reinstatement is also not an appropriate measure because of the real estate market slump.  
We find Argenta’s testimony credible that after he obtained his license in August 2004 
his business increased due to increased activity in the real estate market, the fact that he 
was fully licensed and his successful efforts to expand his business.     

 
During the course of the hearing in this matter Argenta conceded that he 

performed home inspections during hours that he would normally have been working for 
the Town in the period from January 12, 2004 to March 17, 2004 when he was fully 
unemployed.  Argenta further conceded that the Town could be entitled to credit a 
portion of those earnings against any back wages owed to him.  The records indicate that 
Argenta performed five (5) home inspections in this time frame during hours he would 
have normally have been working for the Town.  We credit Argenta’s net earnings from 
these 5 home inspections against the back pay the Town owes Argenta.   

 
We conclude, however, the Town is not entitled to a credit for any other outside 

earnings from home inspections performed by Argenta during the termination period.   
Argenta testified that he would schedule the inspections at a convenient date and time for 
him.  Inspections performed during weekdays that he was not scheduled to work at Home 
Depot are not entitled to be offset.   There is no evidence in the record that Argenta 
would not have simply scheduled those home inspections at a different time had he still 
been employed by the Town as a dispatcher.   

 
We find, based on the record presented, that Argenta is entitled to an award of 

back pay of $33,207.72 less the net earnings Argenta made performing the 5 daytime 
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home inspections between January 12, 2004 and March 17, 2004.  We retain jurisdiction 
for the purpose of conducting a hearing on the net amount of earnings related to these 
home inspections if the parties are unable to agree. 

 
Vacation Time 

Argenta argues that he is entitled to be credited with the difference between the 
vacation days he would have earned as a dispatcher with the Town and those he earned 
from his employment with Home Depot.  That difference amounts to forty (40) days.  
Argenta argues he was unable to take advantage of the additional leisure time or the 
opportunity to earn more money such additional vacation time would have afforded him 
because he received fewer vacation days while employed with Home Depot.  Argenta 
argues that granting him the additional vacation time would make him whole.  Argenta is 
not seeking a cash payment equivalent to the 40 days, but rather seeks to have those 
vacation days credited to his vacation “bank.”  He is also requesting the Town grant him 
an extension to use this credited vacation time. 

 
The Town did credit Argenta with nineteen (19) days of vacation time when he 

was reinstated to his position on June 25, 2007.  Nineteen days of vacation leave was the 
annual amount Argenta was entitled to earn given his years of Town service.  The Town 
argues that Argenta is not entitled to any additional credit of vacation time because the 
collective bargaining agreement does not automatically permit employees to carry their 
vacation leave over from year to year.  In addition, the Town also does not pay 
employees for vacation time earned but not utilized.   

 
We conclude that crediting Argenta with 19 vacation days upon his reinstatement 

to the Town satisfies the arbitration award.  Argenta, at the time of his termination, was 
paid for his accrued vacation time and he was credited with the vacation time he would 
have earned for the year upon his reinstatement.  The collective bargaining agreement 
allows the carry over of vacation time in limited circumstances. There is no evidence 
Argenta ever previously sought to carry over his vacation time.  Awarding 40 vacation 
days to Argenta would require the Town to make an exception to the collective 
bargaining agreement and we decline in this case to require the Town to make such an 
exception.   

 
Mileage 

Argenta is seeking reimbursement for mileage to and from his full-time 
employment at Home Depot in Bloomfield.  Argenta’s commute was 38.3 miles further, 
on a round trip basis, to Home Depot than his round trip commute to and from his 
dispatching job at the Town’s Police Department.  Argenta requests that the 
reimbursement be made at the applicable IRS rate for the period that he was working for 
Home Depot.  In his brief, he also reduced his claim for mileage reimbursement to 
account for days he did not work at Home Depot, which the Town noted had been 
overestimated.  
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The Town argues that Argenta is not entitled to mileage reimbursement because 
he should have continued to look for work in Enfield and with the Town itself during the 
termination period.  In the alternative, the Town argues that if mileage is awarded to 
Argenta it should be reduced by 4.4 miles per day because he could have taken a shorter 
route to his job at Home Depot in Bloomfield.  Lastly, it argues that Argenta, if awarded 
mileage reimbursement, should be reimbursed at the rate that the Town pays its non-
bargaining unit employees, i.e., $0.25 per mile. 

 
The Town argues that Argenta should be commended for his effort at mitigating 

his damages, but yet be denied reimbursement for the extra cost incurred in maintaining 
that employment.  We find this contradictory argument and the Town’s defense on this 
issue unreasonable, illogical and frivolous.  The Town also argues Argenta had a duty to 
mitigate the mileage cost to the Town by continuing to look for work closer to home.  
The standard for the mitigation of damages is for the employee to make a reasonable 
effort to obtain other employment.  An employee is not required to apply for each and 
every job that may exist, nor are they required to accept lower or unsuitable work during 
a pending appeal.  In addition, an employee may be credited with the added expense that 
has been incurred in obtaining alternative employment.  See Elkouri and Elkouri, How 
Arbitration Works, p. 1227 (6th Ed., 2003).  

 
The Town, through its Human Resources Director William Mahoney (Mahoney), 

attempted to demonstrate that there were a large number of positions available in the 
Town that Argenta could have applied for and produced a list of jobs open during the 
termination period. (Ex. 31).  We are not persuaded.  Mahoney did not provide any 
information as to the required qualifications for these positions or whether Argenta met 
those qualifications, nor did he produce any other evidence that Argenta would have been 
hired had he applied.   No evidence was presented by the Town that these positions were 
comparable to Argenta’s dispatcher position or would have mitigated his damages to a 
greater degree than the position he held at Home Depot.  The record demonstrated that 
Argenta applied for two positions with the Town during the period following his 
termination and he was not hired for either position.  It is certainly reasonable to believe, 
as we find Argenta did, that since the Town terminated him it would not be likely to hire 
him back.   

 
As stated above, the Town’s argument on this issue is indefensible.  The Town 

presented a lengthy list of employment opportunities available to Argenta for the purpose 
of demonstrating his less than diligent effort in mitigating his damages on this issue.  
However, we find that Mahoney’s testimony with respect to the job opportunities to be 
completely speculative.  Mahoney acknowledged that the Town would have to consider 
all the applicants for these positions to determine who was the most qualified candidate 
was while simultaneously claiming that if Argenta had qualified for these positions the 
Town would have hired him.  We find the Town’s argument disingenuous given the fact 
that Argenta did apply for two positions with the Town for which he was qualified and he 
for which he was not hired.  The Town’s defense with respect to this claim appears to 
have been created solely for the purpose of responding to Argenta’s claim before us and 
we reject it.   
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We also reject the Town’s alternative argument that the maximum round trip 

mileage awarded Argenta should be 33.9 miles based on the shorter route he could have 
taken to and from work.  We credit Argenta’s testimony that the shorter route took longer 
to drive due to the traffic and school bus stops during the time of day he commuted.  We 
conclude the route taken by Argenta to and from his job at Home Depot in Bloomfield 
and his reason for doing so is entirely reasonable based upon the circumstances.   

 
In addition, the Labor Board can find no rational basis to award Argenta a 

mileage reimbursement rate that is applicable to non-union employees of the Town.  The 
Town stated that it also uses the $0.25 per mile rate for bargaining units that do not have 
a rate specified in their contract.  However, the Town presented no evidence that the 
$0.25 rate was applied to the members of the bargaining unit representing Argenta.  In 
the absence of such evidence we determine that the IRS rate for mileage reimbursement 
is applicable in this case. 

 
We award Argenta mileage for 38.3 miles round trip to Home Depot in 

Bloomfield for each of the 750 days worked at the IRS rate applicable to the period(s) of 
time from March 17, 2004 until his reinstatement by the Town on June 25, 2007. 

 
Health Insurance/Reimbursement for Out of Pocket Medical Expenses 

The Town argues first that Argenta is not entitled to any reimbursement for his 
out of pocket medical expenses because his outside employment earnings exceeded the 
difference in his salary and the out of pocket medical expenses he incurred during the 
termination period.  The Town’s second or alternative claim is that if the Board were to 
award the Argentas reimbursement for their out of pocket medical expenses, they should 
be treated as if their medical insurance was retroactively reinstated, thereby requiring the 
deduction of the premium share, up front deductible and co-payments prior to any 
reimbursement for out of pocket medical expenses.  The Town bases its argument on the 
fact that if Argenta had had the health insurance when he received the medical care he 
would have been required to make those payments in order to secure the benefits. 

 
Argenta argues that he should be reimbursed for the total amount of his out of 

pocket medical expenses and in addition, to be “made whole” he should be paid the 
amount the Town saved following Argenta’s termination, namely, the employer portion 
of the medical insurance costs.  Argenta argues that he and his family were denied the 
peace of mind that health insurance provides and that because Argenta and his wife had 
no health insurance during the termination period they did not seek or receive all their 
preventative health care or certain other necessary medical care.   

 
The arbitrators ordered the Town to make Argenta “whole for all losses.”  Health 

insurance is a benefit available to an employee for both routine and preventative care or 
for an unforeseen emergency or serious health condition.  When an individual has no 
health insurance decisions regarding whether to receive or forego medical care may be 
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made based more on its cost than its necessity.  Therefore, it is not an easy task to place 
an employee back in the position they would have been in but for the termination.   

 
We find no justification for the Town’s argument that Argenta is not entitled to 

any reimbursement for his out of pocket medical expenses because his outside earnings 
mitigate any loss he sustained.  The Town offered no case law or precedent to support its 
argument.  Wages and medical benefits are separate categories of damages associated 
with the loss of one’s employment; they cannot logically be offset against one another.  
We find Argenta is entitled to be reimbursed for his out of pocket medical expenses 
incurred during the termination period.  

 
Further, we reject the Town’s alternative argument that Argenta’s out of pocket 

medical expense claim should be reduced by applying the deductibles, premium share 
and co-payments associated with the Town’s health insurance plan.   Co-payments, 
deductibles and premium share are all aspects of the health insurance plan that the Town 
provides to its bargaining unit employees by contract.  Argenta and his family did not 
receive the benefit of health insurance during the termination period.  Retroactive 
placement in a health insurance plan in this case would be meaningless.  The Town’s 
argument in this regard is not defensible and is frivolous given this factual record.  As we 
noted in State of Connecticut, Decision No. 3372 (1996), we fail to see how a retroactive 
deduction for health and dental insurance would make a complainant whole where the 
complainant would be required to pay for a benefit that was not received, having 
foregone routine and preventative care.   In addition, requiring Argenta to pay a premium 
share or other costs for a health insurance plan he did not have access to would provide a 
benefit to the Town, who did not incur any corresponding cost to purchase the health 
insurance for the Argenta family.   

 
If Argenta and his family had been covered by the health insurance plan during 

the termination period they would have been required to pay a defined, predictable and 
comparatively small amount of money out of pocket at the time they received health care.  
Similarly, the Town would have been required to pay the employer cost of that health 
insurance, which for the termination period would have been $50,883.24.   There may be 
a case in which an employee’s health insurance could be retroactively implemented and 
the parties returned to the position they would have been in if termination of employment 
had never occurred.  This is not that case.  We decline to require Argenta’s out of pocket 
medical expense reimbursement be reduced by the premium share, co-payment and 
deductible amounts associated with the health insurance plan that would have been 
applicable to him and his family. However, we decline to award Argenta the employer 
portion of the premium the Town would have had to pay on his behalf if they had not 
terminated his employment.   

 
Argenta was required to pay the full cost of the health care his family needed 

during this period and has not had the use of those funds during the period that this matter 
has been pending.  Additionally, he paid health insurance premiums for his children for 
the HUSKY Plan to replace the health insurance lost when he was terminated.  The 
Town’s payment of the HUSKY Plan premiums is appropriate where the Town’s liability 
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for out of pocket medical expenses was reduced by the coverage afforded the children 
under this plan.   

 
We conclude that Argenta should be reimbursed for the full amount of his out of 

pocket medical expenses, including the premiums for the HUSKY Plan for the Argenta 
children, without any deductions for premium share, co-payments or deductibles for the 
reasons stated above.    

 
Grossing Up 

Argenta requests that this Board “gross up” any award to him with regard to his 
claim for mileage reimbursement and out of pocket medical expenses in order to account 
for any tax liability that would reduce the make whole effect of the award.  The Town 
maintained its position that Argenta was not entitled to any award for mileage and out of 
pocket medical expenses that should be awarded.  However, the Town does not object to 
an award of this Labor Board being “grossed up.”   

 
The Labor Board has awarded Argenta both mileage and out of pocket medical 

expenses in this case and therefore we conclude that the award as to these two items 
should be “grossed up.” We retain jurisdiction for the purpose of conducting a hearing if 
the parties are unable to agree on a methodology. 

 
Interest 

The arbitration award in this case ordered the Town to make the grievant whole 
for all losses.  We have determined that the Town violated Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act 
by failing to comply with the arbitration award.  This Labor Board has routinely, since its 
decision in Ledyard Board of Education, Dec. No. 1564 (1977), included interest in 
cases where the prohibited practice involved the withholding of economic benefits.   

 
We find that the awarding of interest in this case serves the purpose of the Act 

because the Town has failed to fully comply with the arbitration award.  Argenta is 
entitled to be made whole for the loss of the use of those funds due him pursuant to the 
award.  Therefore we award Argenta interest at the rate of 8% per annum from the date 
each such sum should have been paid.   

 
Attorney’s Fees 

Argenta argues that he is entitled to an award of attorney’s fees for the 
proceedings before this Labor Board on the basis that the Town failed to present a 
substantial defense of its failure to comply with the arbitration award in this case.  The 
Town claims that Argenta is not entitled to attorney’s fees because the Town had a 
rational explanation for its actions and a good faith basis for its position that Argenta did 
not have any right to any compensation as a result of the arbitration award in this case.   
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We first held in Killingly Board of Education, Decision No. 2118 (1982) that the 
Act provides us with the authority and discretion to award reasonable attorney's fees and 
other costs related to the processing of a case if we conclude that a proffered defense 
presents no debatable issue and is wholly frivolous and that such an order will serve the 
purposes of the Act.  We believe that an award of attorney’s fees and costs is justified and 
necessary in this case to effectuate the purposes of the Act.   

 
We have addressed the positions of the Town and Argenta on each issue related to 

compliance with the arbitration award.  Based on the record in this case, we conclude that 
the Town’s overarching position that Argenta is not entitled to any monetary 
compensation from an arbitration award that ordered he be made whole for all losses is 
frivolous and does not present any debatable issue.  The Town’s position that Argenta’s 
earning from his long standing outside employment relieves it of any obligation to make 
Argenta whole, including the reimbursement of his out of pocket medical expenses, is not 
a plausible interpretation of the award.  The Town has failed to present a good faith basis 
for its failure to comply with the arbitration award.   

 
The award of attorney’s fees by this Board is an infrequent occurrence.  We find 

that the particular circumstances of this case justify the award of attorney’s fees and costs 
to Argenta.  The tenuous nature of the Town’s principle argument that Argenta’s earnings 
from his outside employment eliminated any obligation it has pursuant to the Award to 
make him whole for his losses is underscored by its alternative arguments presented to 
this Labor Board.  We find none of the Town’s alternative arguments valid.   The Town 
has simply failed in its efforts to provide a reasonable explanation for its refusal to 
comply with the arbitration award. 

 
Based upon the record before us in this case we find an award of attorney’s fees is 

necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Act.    
 

Damages Pursuant to §31-72 

Argenta requests that the Labor Board award him double damages pursuant to 
Section 31-72 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  The Town urges us to reject this 
argument on several grounds including that the Labor Board lacks jurisdiction over this 
statutory claim and that Argenta is first required to exhaust his administrative remedies.  
Section 31-72 provides in pertinent part: 

 
 …where an employee or a labor organization representing an employee 
 institutes an action to enforce an arbitration award which requires an  
 employer to make an employee whole… such employee or labor  
 organization may recover, in a civil action, twice the full amount of such 
 wages, with costs and such reasonable attorney’s fees as may be allowed 
 by the court… 
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The statute authorizes a court to award double damages and attorney’s fees for the non-
payment of wages for a claim brought in a civil action pursuant to this section, not in a 
complaint brought before the Labor Board.   
 
 MERA grants broad remedial powers to the Labor Board, including the issuance 
of a cease and desist order and “other affirmative action as will effectuate the policies of 
the Act.” Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-471(5).   Such power does not extend to awarding 
damages that by statute is strictly within the province of the court.   
 
 We conclude based upon the entire record that the Town has failed to comply 
with the arbitration award.  We find that the Town had no basis for its claim that it was 
entitled to offset Argenta’s losses by his earnings from his long standing outside 
employment that continued during the termination period and issue the remedy set forth 
in our order.  

ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State 
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employees Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the Town of Enfield shall: 
 
1. Cease and desist from failing to comply with the Arbitration Award in Case No. 
2004-A-0636; 

 
2. Take the following affirmative steps which the Board finds will effectuate the 
purposes of the Act: 
 

a. Pay Argenta the wage difference of $33,207.72 reduced by the net 
amount of outside earnings from the five (5) home inspections 
performed between January 12, 2004 and March 17, 2004.   

 
b. Pay Argenta the sum of $8,718.33 for his out of pocket medical 

expenses. 
 

c. Pay Argenta the sum of $12,070.25 as reimbursement for the 
additional mileage associated with travel to his alternative 
employment. 

 
d. Pay Argenta interest at the rate of 8% per annum on the back wages, 

the out of pocket medical expenses and the mileage reimbursement 
awarded from the date each such sum should have been due to the date 
of compliance with this Decision and Order.   

 
e. Gross up the amounts awarded to Argenta in (b) and (c) above in 

accordance with a methodology negotiated and agreed to by the 
parties. 

20 



 
f. Pay Argenta’s attorney’s fees and costs associated with the complaint 

filed with this Labor Board in accordance with the invoices submitted 
to this panel and any additional invoices incurred up to and including 
the reply briefs filed on August 20, 2009. 

 
g. If the parties are not able to mutually agree on the amounts awarded in  

(e) and (f) above such amounts will be determined in a compliance 
hearing before this Labor Board within thirty (30) days of this 
Decision, Order and Partial Dismissal. 

 
3. Post and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days from the date of 
such posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees customarily assemble, a copy 
of this Decision, Order and Partial Dismissal in its entirety; and 
 
4. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor 
Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of 
the receipt of this Decision, Order and Partial Dismissal, of the steps taken by the Town 
of Enfield to comply therewith. 
 
                          CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

John W. Moore, Jr. 
John W. Moore, Jr. 
Chairman 
 
Patricia V. Low 
Patricia V. Low 
Board Member 
 
Wendella Ault Battey 
Wendella Ault Battey 
Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 16th 
day of April, 2010 to the following: 
 
Attorney Stephen McEleney 
McEleney & McGrail, LLC    RRR 
20 Church Street, Suite 1730 
Hartford, CT  06103 
 
Attorney Kimberly A. Cuneo-DeLaura 
Gagne & Associates     RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue, Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT  06107 
 
Attorney Gabe J. Jiran 
Shipman & Goodwin, LLP    RRR 
One Constitution Plaza 
Hartford, CT  06103 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
 
 _____________________________ 
 Karen K. Buffkin, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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